NM1 - __10 - B___

RECR – 028 Soil Reuse Approval

April 2014

State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Susana Martinez Governor

David Martin Cabinet Secretary

Brett F. Woods, Ph.D. Deputy Cabinet Secretary Jami Bailey, Division Director Oil Conservation Division



April 1, 2014

Mr. Terry Lattin
JFJ Landfarm, L.L.C.
Industrial Ecosystems Inc.
Soil Reclamation Center
P.O. Box 2043
Farmington, New Mexico 87499

RE: Request for Approval of Off-Site Disposition of Remediated Soils

JFJ Landfarm, LLC - Industrial Ecosystems Inc.

JFJ Landfarm - Permit # NM1-010-B

Location: NW/4 SE/4 of Section 2, Township 29 North, Range 12 West, NMPM,

San Juan County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Lattin:

The Oil Conservation Division (OCD) has reviewed JFJ Landfarm, LLC's (JFJ) request, dated March 21, 2014, for off-site disposition and reuse of remediated soils (approximately 6000 cubic yards) from the OCD permitted landfarm (Surface Waste Management Facility Permit # NM-1-0010B) to be utilized as backfill and a vegetative soil cover for an OCD reclamation fund remediation project (RECR -028) at the former Southwest Water Disposal site, located in Units N and O of Section 32, Township 30 North, Range 9 West NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico. OCD has reviewed the analytical results to reuse the remediated soils from the following biopile(s):

Pile # 777

Pile # 784

Pile # 822

Pile # 824

Pile # 802

Pile # 856

Based upon the information provided, the above-referenced biopiles are hereby approved for reuse with the following understandings and conditions:

- 1. JFJ has demonstrated that the proposed soils for reuse satisfy the TPH, BTEX, and Benzene concentrations specified in Condition 17 of the Landfarm and Composting Operations section of your February 3, 2004 surface waste management facility permit (NM1-010-B);
- 2. OCD shall obtain legal authority from the surface owner prior to placement of the remediated soils for reuse;

Ms. Marquez JFJ Landfarm, LLC Permit NM1-010-B April 1, 2014 Page 2 of 2

3. OCD shall ensure that remediated soils are reused in a manner that prevents the contamination of ground water and surface water, and protects human health and the environment; and

Please be advised that approval of this request does not relieve JFJ of liability should operations result in pollution of surface water, ground water or the environment. Nor does approval relieve JFJ of its responsibility to comply with any other applicable governmental authority's rules and regulations.

If there are any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact Mr. Brad A. Jones of my staff at (505) 476-3487 or <u>brad.a.jones@state.nm.us</u>.

Sincerely,

Jami Bailey Director

JB/baj

cc: Jim Griswold, OCD Environmental Bureau, Santa Fe OCD District III Office, Aztec



P.O. Box 2043 Farmington, NM 87499

Industrial Ecosystems Inc. Soil Reclamation Center

Phone: (505) 632-1782 Fax: (505) 632-1876 #49 CR 3150 Aztec, NM 87410

7614 HID OF DIL STAZTEC,

March 21, 2014

Ms Jamie Bailey, Division Director Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Drive Santa Fe, NM 87506

RE: Utilizing Remediated Oil Field Soils to help Re-vegetation at Southwest Water Disposal, a Closed and Abandoned Oilfield Facility.

Dear Director Bailey:

JFJ Land Farm requests permission for remediated soils from biopiles 777, 784, 822, 824, 802 and 856 to be hauled from the JFJ Land Farm facility on Crouch Mesa, Permit# NM-01-0010B, for beneficial use at the former Southwest Water Disposal (SWWD) site, SE/4 SW/4 and SW/4 SE/4, S32 T30N, R09W, NMPM. The SWWD project site is approximately 2 miles north of Blanco, NM, accessed from County Road #4599, and is also known as San Juan County Assessor Parcel #2053174198066. This is a New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) reclamation project where the remediated soils will be used to provide a vegetation friendly growth medium in newly constructed re-vegetation channels and spread a vegetation friendly soil cap over the approximately four acre core of the closed evaporation pond at the SWWD facility site. The soils will significantly improve the surface soils, potentially allowing establishment of stabilizing vegetation on the core of the project site (Attachment #1 Existing Site Surface Soil Analytical Results).

The biopiles, totaling approximately 6,000 cubic yards, have undergone remediation in the JFJ Land Farm and reached standards as required in the JFJ permit (Attachment #2, Permit Excerpt, Paragraph 17) to allow the biopiles to be dismantled. Manure was previously added to the biopiles as part of the remediation process rendering the use of Method 418.1 inappropriate due to the presence of non- petroleum organics. However, Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons, GRO/DRO measured by EPA SWA 846 Method 8015B are well below the 100 ppm standard required in the JFJ permit. The soils have undergone additional testing (Attachment #3 Remediated Soils Laboratory Analytical Results) to confirm that volatile hydrocarbons are remediated below standards. Gasoline Range Organic Petroleum Hydrocarbons (GRO) totals all remain below the 10 mg/kg detection limit by Test Method 80158. Diesel Range Organic Petroleum Hydrocarbons (ORO) ranged from a maximum of 34.6 mg/kg to below the detection limit of 10 mg/kg by Test Method 8015B.

Total volatile organic compounds, BTEX are all below the detection limits of Method 8021B. Benzene concentrations were below the detection limit of 0.050 mg/kg. Toluene was not found above the detection limit of 0.050 mg/kg. Ethylbenzene results were all below the detection limit of 0.050 mg/kg. Xylene concentrations were not found above the detection limit of 0.150 mg/kg.

According to the laboratory analytical results, total metals are below regulatory standards when mathematically converted to a leachate by the "rule of twenty for solids". Method 6010B total metals tests results exhibit Arsenic, Cadmium, Lead, Selenium and Silver below detection limits noted in the analytical results, Attachment 3. Total Barium concentration results range from 348 down to 155 mg/kg by Method 6010 B but when following the rule of twenty (If a waste is 100% solid, as defined by the TCLP method, then the results of the total constituent analysis may be divided by twenty to convert the total results into the maximum leachable concentration), the test results are well below the TCLP standard for Barium of 100 mg/1. Utilizing Test Method 60108 total metals, Chromium ranges from a high of 20 mg/kg to below the detection limit of 5.00 mg/kg but again, following the rule of twenty, the results are below the TCLP standard of 5 mg/1. Mercury analyses were run by Test Method 7471 with one sample exhibiting a concentration of 0.559 mg/kg. All other samples were below the detection limit of 0.103 mg/kg. Again, using the rule of twenty, all results were below the TCLP standard of 0.2 mg/1.

Anions and Cations are significantly lower than the levels found in the existing onsite cap, and the Sodium Absorption Ration (SAR) as well as the Electrical Conductivity (EC) indicate the remediated soils are a suitable growth media for use in the SWWD re-vegetation project.

It is projected that approximately 5,500 cubic yards will be utilized for the SWWD project. These soils will be used at the SWWD site under NMOCD PO #52100-0000039950 issued to Souder, Miller & Associates.

Please sign below to indicate your authorization on behalf of the Division for the soils to be used on the SWWD project under the supervision of Souder, Miller & Associates personnel and NMOCD.

Respectfully,		Approved by:
Signature:	56	New Mexico Oil Conservation Division Signature:
-	Terry Lattin, GM/President	Jamie Bailey, Division Director

Attachments:

Attachment #1 Existing Site Surface Soil Analytical Results Attachment #2 Excerpt from JFJ Land Farm Permit NM-01-00101B Attachment #3 Remediated Soils Laboratory Analytical Results

ATTACHMENT #1 Existing Site Surface Soil Analytical Results



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory
4901 Hawkins NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109
TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107
Website: www.hallenvironmental.com

June 06, 2013

Cindy Gray

Souder, Miller and Associates 2101 San Juan Boulevard Farmington, NM 87401

TEL: (505) 325-5667 FAX (505) 327-1496

RE: SW Disposal OrderNo.: 1305837

Dear Cindy Gray:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory received 12 sample(s) on 5/21/2013 for the analyses presented in the following report.

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. To access our accredited tests please go to www.hallenvironmental.com or the state specific web sites. In order to properly interpret your results it is imperative that you review this report in its entirety. See the sample checklist and/or the Chain of Custody for information regarding the sample receipt temperature and preservation. Data qualifiers or a narrative will be provided if the sample analysis or analytical quality control parameters require a flag. When necessary, data qualifers are provided on both the sample analysis report and the QC summary report, both sections should be reviewed. All samples are reported, as received, unless otherwise indicated. Lab measurement of analytes considered field parameters that require analysis within 15 minutes of sampling such as pH and residual chlorine are qualified as being analyzed outside of the recommended holding time.

Please don't hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications.

Sincerely,

Andy Freeman

Laboratory Manager

anded

4901 Hawkins NE

Albuquerque, NM 87109

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

CLIENT: Souder, Miller and Associates

Client Sample ID: SE Corner

Project: SW Disposal Collection Date: 5/20/2013 11:22:00 AM 1305837-007 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 5/21/2013 10:00:00 AM Lab ID:

Chloride 2000 75 mg/Kg 50 5/24/2013 Nitrogen, Nitrite (As N) ND 1.5 mg/Kg 5 5/23/2013 Bromide 6.7 1.5 mg/Kg 5 5/23/2013 Nitrogen, Nitrate (As N) 18 1.5 mg/Kg 5 5/23/2013 Phosphorus, Orthophosphate (As P', ND 7.5 mg/Kg 5 5/23/2013 Sulfate 2300 30 mg/Kg 20 5/23/2013 EPA METHOD 7471: MERCURY Mercury 0.40 0.16 mg/kg 5 5/29/2013 EPA METHOD 6010B: SOIL METALS ND 5.0 mg/Kg 2 5/29/2013 Barium 820 2.0 mg/Kg 2 5/29/2013 Cadmium ND 0.20 mg/Kg 2 5/29/2013 Calcium 5100 50 mg/Kg 2 5/30/2013 Chromium 6.1 0.60 mg/Kg 2 5/29/2013 Lead 3.8 <th>yzed</th> <th>Batch</th>	yzed	Batch
Chloride 2000 75 mg/Kg 50 5/24/2013 Nitrogen, Nitrite (As N) ND 1.5 mg/Kg 5 5/23/2013 Bromide 6.7 1.5 mg/Kg 5 5/23/2013 Nitrogen, Nitrate (As N) 18 1.5 mg/Kg 5 5/23/2013 Phosphorus, Orthophosphate (As P') ND 7.5 mg/Kg 5 5/23/2013 Sulfate 2300 30 mg/Kg 20 5/23/2013 EPA METHOD 7471: MERCURY Mercury 0.40 0.16 mg/kg 5 5/29/2013 EPA METHOD 6010B: SOIL METALS ND 5.0 mg/Kg 2 5/29/2013 Barium 820 2.0 mg/Kg 2 5/29/2013 Cadmium ND 0.20 mg/Kg 2 5/29/2013 Calcium 5100 50 mg/Kg 2 5/30/2013 Chromium 6.1 0.60 mg/Kg 2 5/29/2013 Lead	Analyst:	JRR
Nitrogen, Nitrite (As N) ND 1.5 mg/Kg 5 5/23/2013 Bromide 6.7 1.5 mg/Kg 5 5/23/2013 Nitrogen, Nitrate (As N) 18 1.5 mg/Kg 5 5/23/2013 Phosphorus, Orthophosphate (As P', ND 7.5 mg/Kg 5 5/23/2013 Sulfate 2300 30 mg/Kg 20 5/23/2013 EPA METHOD 7471: MERCURY Mercury 0.40 0.16 mg/kg 5 5/29/2013 EPA METHOD 6010B: SOIL METALS Arsenic ND 5.0 mg/Kg 2 5/29/2013 Barium 820 2.0 mg/Kg 20 5/30/2013 Cadmium ND 0.20 mg/Kg 2 5/29/2013 Calcium 5100 50 mg/Kg 2 5/29/2013 Chromium 6.1 0.60 mg/Kg 2 5/29/2013 Lead 3.8 0.50 mg/Kg 2 5/29/2013	5:19:40 PM	7593
Bromide 6.7 1.5 mg/Kg 5 5/23/2013 Nitrogen, Nitrate (As N) 18 1.5 mg/Kg 5 5/23/2013 Phosphorus, Orthophosphate (As P' ND 7.5 mg/Kg 5 5/23/2013 Sulfate 2300 30 mg/Kg 20 5/23/2013 EPA METHOD 7471: MERCURY Mercury 0.40 0.16 mg/kg 5 5/29/2013 EPA METHOD 6010B: SOIL METALS ND 5.0 mg/Kg 2 5/29/2013 Barium 820 2.0 mg/Kg 2 5/29/2013 Cadmium ND 0.20 mg/Kg 2 5/29/2013 Calcium 5100 50 mg/Kg 2 5/30/2013 Chromium 6.1 0.60 mg/Kg 2 5/29/2013 Lead 3.8 0.50 mg/Kg 2 5/29/2013	3:30:32 PM	7593
Nitrogen, Nitrate (As N) 18 1.5 mg/Kg 5 5/23/2013 Phosphorus, Orthophosphate (As P') ND 7.5 mg/Kg 5 5/23/2013 Sulfate 2300 30 mg/Kg 20 5/23/2013 EPA METHOD 7471: MERCURY Mercury 0.40 0.16 mg/kg 5 5/29/2013 EPA METHOD 6010B: SOIL METALS ND 5.0 mg/Kg 2 5/29/2013 Barium 820 2.0 mg/Kg 2 5/30/2013 Cadmium ND 0.20 mg/Kg 2 5/29/2013 Calcium 5100 50 mg/Kg 2 5/30/2013 Chromium 6.1 0.60 mg/Kg 2 5/29/2013 Lead 3.8 0.50 mg/Kg 2 5/29/2013	5:19:40 PM	7593
Phosphorus, Orthophosphate (As P) ND 7.5 mg/Kg 5 5/23/2013 Sulfate 2300 30 mg/Kg 20 5/23/2013 EPA METHOD 7471: MERCURY Mercury 0.40 0.16 mg/kg 5 5/29/2013 EPA METHOD 6010B: SOIL METALS Arsenic ND 5.0 mg/Kg 2 5/29/2013 Barium 820 2.0 mg/Kg 2 5/30/2013 Cadmium ND 0.20 mg/Kg 2 5/29/2013 Calcium 5100 50 mg/Kg 2 5/30/2013 Chromium 6.1 0.60 mg/Kg 2 5/29/2013 Lead 3.8 0.50 mg/Kg 2 5/29/2013	5:19:40 PM	7593
Sulfate 2300 30 mg/Kg 20 5/23/2013 EPA METHOD 7471: MERCURY 0.40 0.16 mg/kg 5 5/29/2013 EPA METHOD 6010B: SOIL METALS ND 5.0 mg/Kg 2 5/29/2013 Barium 820 2.0 mg/Kg 2 5/30/2013 Cadmium ND 0.20 mg/Kg 2 5/29/2013 Calcium 5100 50 mg/Kg 2 5/30/2013 Chromium 6.1 0.60 mg/Kg 2 5/29/2013 Lead 3.8 0.50 mg/Kg 2 5/29/2013	5:19:40 PM	7593
EPA METHOD 7471: MERCURY Mercury 0.40 0.16 mg/kg 5 5/29/2013 EPA METHOD 6010B: SOIL METALS Arsenic ND 5.0 mg/Kg 2 5/29/2013 Barium 820 2.0 mg/Kg 20 5/30/2013 Cadmium ND 0.20 mg/Kg 2 5/29/2013 Calcium 5100 50 mg/Kg 2 5/30/2013 Chromium 6.1 0.60 mg/Kg 2 5/29/2013 Lead 3.8 0.50 mg/Kg 2 5/29/2013	5:19:40 PM	7593
Mercury 0.40 0.16 mg/kg 5 5/29/2013 EPA METHOD 6010B: SOIL METALS Arsenic ND 5.0 mg/Kg 2 5/29/2013 Barium 820 2.0 mg/Kg 20 5/30/2013 Cadmium ND 0.20 mg/Kg 2 5/29/2013 Calcium 5100 50 mg/Kg 2 5/30/2013 Chromium 6.1 0.60 mg/Kg 2 5/29/2013 Lead 3.8 0.50 mg/Kg 2 5/29/2013	5:32:05 PM	7593
EPA METHOD 6010B: SOIL METALS Arsenic ND 5.0 mg/Kg 2 5/29/2013 Barium 820 2.0 mg/Kg 20 5/30/2013 Cadmium ND 0.20 mg/Kg 2 5/29/2013 Calcium 5100 50 mg/Kg 2 5/30/2013 Chromium 6.1 0.60 mg/Kg 2 5/29/2013 Lead 3.8 0.50 mg/Kg 2 5/29/2013	Analyst:	IDC
Arsenic ND 5.0 mg/Kg 2 5/29/2013 Barium 820 2.0 mg/Kg 20 5/30/2013 Cadmium ND 0.20 mg/Kg 2 5/29/2013 Calcium 5100 50 mg/Kg 2 5/30/2013 Chromium 6.1 0.60 mg/Kg 2 5/29/2013 Lead 3.8 0.50 mg/Kg 2 5/29/2013	11:47:28 AM	7635
Barium 820 2.0 mg/Kg 20 5/30/2013 Cadmium ND 0.20 mg/Kg 2 5/29/2013 Calcium 5100 50 mg/Kg 2 5/30/2013 Chromium 6.1 0.60 mg/Kg 2 5/29/2013 Lead 3.8 0.50 mg/Kg 2 5/29/2013	Analyst:	ELS
Cadmium ND 0.20 mg/Kg 2 5/29/2013 Calcium 5100 50 mg/Kg 2 5/30/2013 Chromium 6.1 0.60 mg/Kg 2 5/29/2013 Lead 3.8 0.50 mg/Kg 2 5/29/2013	9:37:55 AM	7618
Calcium 5100 50 mg/Kg 2 5/30/2013 Chromium 6.1 0.60 mg/Kg 2 5/29/2013 Lead 3.8 0.50 mg/Kg 2 5/29/2013	9:25:13 AM	7618
Chromium 6.1 0.60 mg/Kg 2 5/29/2013 Lead 3.8 0.50 mg/Kg 2 5/29/2013	9:37:55 AM	7618
Lead 3.8 0.50 mg/Kg 2 5/29/2013	9:19:09 AM	7618
	3:37:55 AM	7618
	9:37:55 AM	7618
Magnesium 2800 50 mg/Kg 2 5/30/2013	9:19:09 AM	7618
Potassium 2000 100 mg/Kg 2 5/30/2013	9:19:09 AM	7618
Selenium ND 5.0 mg/Kg 2 5/30/2013	9:19:09 AM	7618
Silver ND 0.50 mg/Kg 2 5/29/2013	9:37:55 AM	7618
Sodium 7500 50 mg/Kg 2 5/30/2013	9:19:09 AM	7618
SAR SOLUBLE CATIONS	Analyst:	JLF
Sodium Adsorption Ratio 710 0 1 5/28/2013	2:49:00 PM	7596
RESISTIVITY	Analyst:	JML
Resistivity 138 1.00 Ohms * cm 1 5/22/2013	8:55:00 PM	7575

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Quatifiers:

- Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
- £ Value above quantitation range
- Analyte detected below quantitation limits
- RSD is greater than RSDlimit 0
- RPD outside accepted recovery limits

- Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
- Н Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- NĐ Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

- Not Detected at the Reporting Limit Page 7 of 18 Sample pH greater than 2 for VOA and TOC only.
- Reporting Detection Limit

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

CLIENT: Souder, Miller and Associates

Client Sample ID: NE Corner

Project: SW Di

Collection Date: 5/20/2013 11:28:00 AM

Lab ID:

SW Disposal 1305837-008

Received Date: 5/21/2013 10:00:00 AM

Eat 1D: 1303637-006 Wattra. 301L Received Date: 3/21/2013 10:00:00 Av.						
Analyses	Result	RL Qual	Units	DF	Date Analyzed	Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS					Analyst	: JRR
Fluoride	4.9	1.5	mg/Kg	5	5/23/2013 5:44:30 PM	7593
Chloride	1000	30	mg/Kg	20	5/23/2013 5:56:55 PM	7593
Nitrogen, Nitrite (As N)	ND	1.5	mg/Kg	5	5/23/2013 5:44:30 PM	7593
Bromide	4.0	1.5	mg/Kg	5	5/23/2013 5:44:30 PM	7593
Nitrogen, Nitrate (As N)	11	1.5	mg/Kg	5	5/23/2013 5:44:30 PM	7593
Phosphorus, Orthophosphate (As P)	NO	7.5	mg/Kg	5	5/23/2013 5:44:30 PM	7593
Sulfate	710	7.5	mg/Kg	5	5/23/2013 5:44:30 PM	7593
EPA METHOD 7471: MERCURY					Analyst	: IDC
Mercury	0.69	0.16	mg/kg	5	5/29/2013 11:49:15 AM	7635
EPA METHOD 6010B: SOIL METALS					Analyst	ELS
Arsenic	ND	5.0	mg/Kg	2	5/29/2013 9:43:17 AM	7618
8arium	1300	5.0	mg/Kg	50	5/30/2013 9:35:23 AM	7618
Cadmium	ND	0.20	mg/Kg	2	5/29/2013 9:43:17 AM	7618
Calcium	5700	50	mg/Kg	2	5/30/2013 9:27:58 AM	7618
Chromium	6.5	0.60	mg/Kg	2	5/29/2013 9:43:17 AM	7618
Lead	4.8	0.50	mg/Kg	2	5/29/2013 9:43:17 AM	7618
Magnesium	2900	50	mg/Kg	2	5/30/2013 9:27:58 AM	7618
Potassium	2100	100	mg/Kg	2	5/30/2013 9:27:58 AM	7618
Selenium	ND	5.0	mg/Kg	2	5/30/2013 9:27:58 AM	7618
Silver	ND	0.50	mg/Kg	2	5/29/2013 9:43:17 AM	7618
Sodium	5200	50	mg/Kg	2	5/30/2013 9:27:58 AM	7618
SAR SOLUBLE CATIONS					Analyst	: JLF
Sodium Adsorption Ratio	330	0		1	5/28/2013 2:49:00 PM	7596
RESISTIVITY					Analyst	JML

Matrix: SOIL

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

1.00

Ohms * cm

224

Qualifiers:

Resistivity

- Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
- E Value above quantitation range
- J Analyte detected below quantitation limits
- O RSD is greater than RSDlimit
- R RPD outside accepted recovery limits

- B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
- P Sample pH greater than 2 for VOA and TOC only.

5/22/2013 6:55:00 PM 7575

RL Reporting Detection Limit

Analytical Report

Lab Order 1305837

Date Reported: 6/6/2013

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

CLIENT: Souder, Miller and Associates

Client Sample ID: NW Corner

Project: SW Disposal Collection Date: 5/20/2013 11:33:00 AM

Lab ID: 1305837-009

Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 5/21/2013 10:00:00 AM

Analyses	Result	RL Qua	l Units	DF	Date Analyzed	Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS					Analyst	: JRR
Fluoride	3.4	1.5	mg/Kg	5	5/23/2013 6:34:10 PM	7593
Chloride	1200	75	mg/Kg	50	5/24/2013 3:42:57 PM	7593
Nitrogen, Nitrite (As N)	ND	1.5	mg/Kg	5	5/23/2013 6:34:10 PM	7593
Bromide	4.1	1.5	mg/Kg	5	5/23/2013 6:34:10 PM	7593
Nitrogen, Nitrate (As N)	23	1.5	mg/Kg	5	5/23/2013 6:34:10 PM	7593
Phosphorus, Orthophosphate (As P)	ПN	7.5	mg/Kg	5	5/23/2013 6:34:10 PM	7593
Sulfate	1100	30	mg/Kg	20	5/23/2013 6:46:35 PM	7593
EPA METHOD 7471: MERCURY					Analyst	: IDC
Mercury	0.19	0.033	mg/kg	1	5/29/2013 11:22:13 AM	7635
EPA METHOD 6010B: SOIL METALS					Analyst	: ELS
Arsenic	ND	13	mg/Kg	5	5/30/2013 9:38:08 AM	7618
Barium	460	1.0	mg/Kg	10	5/30/2013 9:41:14 AM	7618
Cadmium	ND	0.50	mg/Kg	5	5/30/2013 9:38:08 AM	7618
Calcium	3500	130	mg/Kg	5	5/30/2013 9:38:08 AM	7618
Chromium	5.9	1.5	mg/Kg	5	5/31/2013 4:04:28 PM	7618
Lead	3.7	1.3	mg/Kg	5	5/30/2013 9:38:08 AM	7618
Magnesium	2500	130	mg/Kg	5	5/30/2013 9:38:08 AM	7618
Potassium	2000	250	mg/Kg	5	5/30/2013 9:38:08 AM	7618
Selenium	ND	13	mg/Kg	5	5/30/2013 9:38:08 AM	7618
Silver	ND	1.3	mg/Kg	5	5/30/2013 9:38:08 AM	7618
Sodium	4900	130	mg/Kg	5	5/30/2013 9:38:08 AM	7618
SAR SOLUBLE CATIONS					Analyst	JLF
Sodium Adsorption Ratio	810	0		1	5/28/2013 2:49:00 PM	7596
RESISTIVITY					Analyst	JML
Resistivity	186	1.00	Ohms * cm	1	5/22/2013 6:55:00 PM	7575

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers:

- Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
- Value above quantitation range
- Analyte detected below quantitation limits
- RSD is greater than RSDlimit 0
- RPD outside accepted recovery limits

- Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
- Н Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit Sample pH greater than 2 for VOA and TOC only.
- Reporting Detection Limit RL

Lab Order 1305837 Date Reported: 6/6/2013

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

CLIENT: Souder, Miller and Associates

Client Sample ID: SW Corner

Project: SW Disposal Collection Date: 5/20/2013 11:38:00 AM

Lab ID: 1305837-010

Matrix: SOIL

Received Date: 5/21/2013 10:00:00 AM

Analyses	Result	RL Qu	al Units	DF	Date Analyzed	Batch
EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS					Analyst	: JRR
Fluoride	7.5	1.5	mg/Kg	5	5/23/2013 6:59:00 PM	759 3
Chloride	1400	75	mg/Kg	50	5/24/2013 3:55:22 PM	7593
Nitrogen, Nitrite (As N)	ND	1.5	mg/Kg	5	5/23/2013 6:59:00 PM	7593
Bromide	5.2	1.5	mg/Kg	5	5/23/2013 6:59:00 PM	7593
Nitrogen, Nitrate (As N)	35	1.5	mg/Kg	5	5/23/2013 6:59:00 PM	7593
Phosphorus, Orthophosphate (As P)	ND	7.5	mg/Kg	5	5/23/2013 6:59:00 PM	7593
Sulfate	2600	30	mg/Kg	20	5/23/2013 7:11:24 PM	7593
EPA METHOD 7471: MERCURY					Analyst	IDC
Mercury	0.83	0.16	mg/kg	5	5/29/2013 11:51:05 AM	7635
EPA METHOD 6010B: SOIL METALS					Analyst	ELS
Arsenic	ND	5.0	mg/Kg	2	5/29/2013 10:04:03 AM	7618
Barium	1300	5.0	mg/Kg	50	5/31/2013 4:10:11 PM	7618
Cadmium	ND	0.20	mg/Kg	2	5/29/2013 10:04:03 AM	7618
Calcium	7900	1200	mg/Kg	50	5/31/2013 4:10:11 PM	7618
Chromium	7.4	0.60	mg/Kg	2	5/29/2013 10:04:03 AM	7618
Lead	5.5	0.50	mg/Kg	2	5/29/2013 10:04:03 AM	7618
Magnesium	3900	1200	mg/Kg	50	5/31/2013 4:10:11 PM	7618
Potassium	2700	2500	mg/Kg	50	5/31/2013 4:10:11 PM	7618
Selenium	ND	5.0	mg/Kg	2	5/31/2013 4:07:21 PM	7618
Silver	ND	0.50	mg/Kg	2	5/29/2013 10:04:03 AM	7618
Sodium	9300	1200	mg/Kg	50	5/31/2013 4:10:11 PM	7618
SAR SOLUBLE CATIONS					Analyst:	JLF
Sodium Adsorption Ratio	810	0		1	5/28/2013 2:49:00 PM	7596
RESISTIVITY					Analyst:	JML
Resistivity	142	1.00	Ohms * cm	1	5/22/2013 6:55:00 PM	7575

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers:

- Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
- Value above quantitation range
- Analyte detected below quantitation limits
- RSD is greater than RSDlimit
- RPD outside accepted recovery limits

- Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
- Н Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit Not Detected at the Reporting Limit Page 10 of 18 Sample pH greater than 2 for VOA and TOC only.
- RLReporting Detection Limit



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory 4901 Hawkins NE Albuquerque, NM 87105

TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-410; Website: www.hallenvironmental.com

Sample Log-In Check List

Client Name:	SMA-FARM	Work Order Nu	mber: 1305	337		RcptNo:	1
Received by/dat	te: <i>CN</i> 2	1 05/2///3					
Logged By:	Anne Thome	5/21/2013 10:00:	00 AM		an Il-	-	
Completed By:	Anne Thorne	5/21/2013			an Il-	_	
Reviewed By:	70	05/21/201	3			_	
Chain of Cus	tody	The second secon					
1. Custody see	als intact on sam	ple bottles?	Yes		No 🗆	Not Present 🗹	
2. Is Chain of C	Custody complete	9 ?	Yes	¥	No 🗆	Not Present 🗌	
3. How was the	e sample delivere	ed?	Cour	ier			
<u>Log In</u>							
4. Was an atte	empt made to co	ol the samples?	Yes	$ \mathbf{V}$	No 🗀	NA 🗆	
5. Were all sar	mples received a	t a temperature of >0° C to 6.0°C	Yes	$oldsymbol{\square}$	No 🗆	na 🗆	
6. Sample(s) ii	n proper containe	er(s)?	Yes	V	No 🗆		
7. Sufficient sa	mple volume for	Indicated test(s)?	Yes	V	No 🗌		
8. Are samples	(except VOA an	d ONG) properly preserved?	Yes	✓	No 🗌		
9. Was presen	vative added to b	ottles?	Yes		No 🗹	NA 🗀	
10.VOA viais ha	ave zero headspa	ace?	Yes		No 🗆	No VOA Vials 🗹	
11, Were any sa	ample containers	received broken?	Yes		No 🗹	4 - 5	
					_	# of preserved bottles checked	
	vork match bottle		Yes	¥	No 🗔	for pH:	or >12 unless noted)
-	pancies on chain correctly identifi	ed on Chain of Custody?	Yes	V	No □	Adjusted?	
14 is it clear wh		•	Yes		No 🗌	_	
15. Were all hok	ding times able to	be met?	Yes	V	No 🔲	Checked by:	
(If no, notify	customer for auti	horization.)					
Special Hand	lling (if applic	cable)					
		repancies with this order?	Yes		No 🗀	NA 🗹	
Person	Notified:	Da	te I				
By Wh	منتم	Vic	<u> </u>	ii 🗔	Phone Fax	In Person	
Regard	ding:						
Client	instructions:	and the state of t				hamila de la companya	
17. Additional re	emarks:		, - //			····	_
18. Cooler Info	rmation						
Cooler N		Condition Seal Intact Seal No	Seal Da	te	Signed By		
[1	1.3 G	ood Yes	<u> </u>				

Chain-of-Custody Record	Turn-Around	Time:				44	НА	. i	E t	MV	TD) ()	NM	(FI	NT	·Δ i	
Client: SMA-Formington	Standard						AN										
V	Project Name) :				27.5	ww	w.hal	lenvi	ironn	nenta	al.co	m				
Mailing Address: 2101 San Than Bluel	Sw Disp Project #:	محمل			490	1 Hav	vkins !	NE -	Alb	uque	erque	e, NN	A 871	109			
	」				Tel	. 505	345-3						4107				45
Phone #: 505-325-7535	5122			·			Ļ.			/sis	Requ	uest		Щ.		H	
email or Fax#: Steven most had @soudermillerice	Project Mana	ger:		=	<u>y</u>	Sed	1		Sections.	Q ₀	S				'	S	
QA/QC Package:		<i>a</i>		's (8021)	as c	ğ			3/	24.5	S					(Bicordes)	
Standard Level 4 (Full Validation)	Cindy !	Tray		3's (9	Sa		1	[3]	.,P(22 P					绝	
Accreditation □ NELAP □ Other	Sampler: 51	ev, mýrci Wses	/Srawra Chubbii	計	+ TPH (Gas only))15B (04 (-)	PAH)	(00)	ON'°C	3/808		(Y			1:10:4	, (S)
□ EDD (Type)	Sample/Tem	perature se	S	MTBE	MTBE	8 :	2 2 3 3 3 3	E	stale	ž	ide	ৰ	2	1	भू	ञ्ब	28
Date Time Matrix Sample Request ID	Container Type and #	Preservative Type	HEALING /305731	BTEX + MT	BTEX + MT	TPH Method 8015B (Gas/Diesel)	EDB (Method 504.1)	8310 (PNA or	RCRA 8 Metals	Anions (F,CI,NO ₃ ,NO ₂ ,PO ₄ ,SO ₄)	8081 Pesticides / 8082 PCB's	8260B (VOA)	8270 (Semi-VOA)	600B	Resistivity	2380 A	300, o anienr Air Bubbles (Y or N)
5/20/13 1026 501	3x802	none	-01						1		~	~		ī	T	T	7
1037		1	-02											\prod	11	11	H
1051			-003											\prod	77	T	
1057			-04											\prod	\sqcap	\prod	
1112			-ous											I	\coprod	II	
1116			-ode												Ш	Д	
1122 SE corner			-007												Ш	Ц	$\perp \downarrow \downarrow$
1128 NE wormer			-008	<u> </u>					\sqcup						$\perp \! \! \! \! \! \! \! \! \! \! \! \! \! \! \! \! \! \! \!$	\sqcup	
1133 NW Corner			-109					ļ		ļ				11		\sqcup	$\perp \downarrow \downarrow \perp$
1138 Swcorner			-010						<u> </u>	<u> </u>				44		ot	$\perp \downarrow \downarrow$
12,05		<u> </u>	7011					<u> </u>	II	<u> </u>		<u> </u>		\bot		\bot	
V 1214 V	V	V	-012					<u>L</u> .	1	<u>L</u>	Ļ	<u>. </u>		1	V	V	AT
Date: Time: Retinquished by:	Received by:	.) .	Date Time	Rer	narks	s:Pla u.Ch	18 e wbba	Mail Chail	field Sour	den	to n.k.	ایم سو	MT.				
Date: Time: Relinguished by:	1/ Nua	ليلمليلينا	126/13 1640	Har	da.	9,00	LO	~ 7-	11			ц	711				
Date: Time: Relinquished by:	Received by:	1	1.1.2 1000	de	nny	for	eta) "	1			اند					
12013 1740 Mus Tur Late to Hall Environmental may be su	boontracted to other	accredited laborator	15121115 1400	is possi	ibility	ADV SUN	S.C.		-			_	15		•		
	V													_,			

ATTACHMENT #2 Excerpt from JFJ Land Farm Permit NM-01-00101B

JFJ Landfarm L.L.C. 711 Permit NM-01-0010B February 3, 2004 Page -2-

must be repaired. A record of inspections and repairs must be kept and made available for OCD review.

- 9. There may be no ponding, pooling or run-off of water allowed. Any ponding of precipitation must be removed within 72 hours of discovery.
- 10. The portion of the facility containing contaminated soils must be bermed to prevent runoff and run-on. A perimeter berm must be constructed and maintained such that it is
 capable of containing precipitation from a one-hundred year flood for the specific region.
 Individual cells within the facility must be contained with two (2) foot berms.
- All above-ground tanks must be bermed to contain one and one-third the volume of the largest tank or all interconnected tanks. All tanks must be labeled as to contents and hazards
- 12. All new or replacement above-ground tanks to be used longer than six (6) months containing materials other than fresh water must be placed on an impermeable pad and be berned so that the containment area will hold one and one-third the volume of the largest tank or all interconnected tanks.
- 13. All temporary frac tanks installed at the facility for less than six (6) months containing materials other than fresh water must be bermed so that the containment area will hold one and one-third the volume of the largest tank or all interconnected tanks.
- The OCD Santa Fe and Aztec District office must be notified within 24 hours of discovery of a spill or leak.
- 15. Exempt contaminated soils must be placed in the facility so that they are physically separate (i.e., berned) from non-exempt contaminated soils. There may be no mixing of exempt and non-exempt contaminated soils.
- 16. In the landfarm, successive lifts of contaminated soils or stabilized material may not be spread until a laboratory measurement of total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) in the previous lift is less than 100 parts per million (ppm), the sum of all aromatic hydrocarbons (BTEX) is less than 50 ppm, and benzene is less than 10 ppm. Comprehensive records of the laboratory analyses and the sampling locations must be maintained at the facility. Authorization from the OCD must be obtained prior to application of successive lifts and/or removal or reuse of the remediated soils.
- 17. Compost piles may not be dismantled until a laboratory measurement of total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) in the compost pile is less than 100 parts per million (ppm), the sum of all aromatic hydrocarbons (BTEX) is less than 50 ppm, and benzene is less than 10 ppm. Comprehensive records of the laboratory analyses and the sampling locations must be maintained at the facility. Authorization from the OCD must be obtained prior to dismantling of the compost pile and/or removal or reuse of the remediated soils.

ATTACHMENT #3 Remediated Soils Laboratory Analytical Results



February 28, 2014

MARCELLA MARQUEZ
INDUSTRIAL ECOSYSTEMS
49 CR 3150
AZTEC, NM 87410

RE: JFJ

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 02/07/14 11:15.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2

Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)

Method EPA 524.2

Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Method EPA 524.4

Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

Celey D. Keene

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager



INDUSTRIAL ECOSYSTEMS

49 CR 3150

AZTEC NM, 87410

Project: JFJ

Project Number: 2078

Project Manager: MARCELLA MARQUEZ

Fax To: (505) 632-1876

Reported:

28-Feb-14 12:50

PILE 777 H400390-05 (Soil)

Analyte	Result	MDL	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Batch	Analyst	Analyzed	Method	Notes
			Cardina	l Laborat	tories					
Inorganic Compounds										
Chloride	ND		16.0	mg/kg	4	4020713	ΛP	10-Feb-14	4500-C1-B	
Organic Compounds										
TPH 418.1	184		100	mg/kg	10	4021005	СК	10-Feb-14	418.1	
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA	Method 8021									
Benzene*	ND		0.050	mg/kg	50	4020609	MS	07-Feb-14	8021B	
Toluene*	ND		0.050	mg/kg	50	4020609	MS	07-Feb-14	8021B	
Ethylbenzene*	ND		0.050	mg/kg	50	4020609	MS	07-Feb-14	8021B	
Total Xylenes*	ND		0.150	mg/kg	50	4020609	MS	07-Feb-14	8021B	
Total BTEX	ND		0.300	mg/kg	50	4020609	MS	07-Fcb-14	8021B	
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID)			117%	89.4	-126	4020609	MS	07-Feb-14	8021B	
Petroleum Hydrocarbons by GC FID										
GRO C6-C10	ND		10.0	mg/kg	ı	4020608	ms	07-Feb-14	8015B	
DRO >C10-C28	ND		10.0	mg/kg	ı	4020608	ms	07-Feb-14	8015B	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane			96.8 %	65.2-	-140	4020608	ms	07-Feb-14	8015B	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane			99.2 %	63.6-	154	4020608	Zm.	07-Feb-14	8015B	

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE MOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's Bability and client's exclusive naminely for any claim snising, whether based in contract or lort, shall be families to the amount paid by client for analyses. All clients, including shose for negligence and any other cause inhabitioner shall be deemed wained unless made in watering and received by Cardinal with thirty (20) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be bable for included in recognition of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be bable for including should be applicable service. In the applicable service, and the applicable services of the services hereinfor by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claims of been shall be applicable services. It is not set, or loss of profits incurred by client, it is substituted in the performance of the services hereinfor by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claims of been shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keine



INDUSTRIAL ECOSYSTEMS

49 CR 3150

Project: JFJ

Reported:

28-Feb-14 12:50

AZTEC NM, 87410

Project Number: 2078

Project Manager: MARCELLA MARQUEZ

Fax To: (505) 632-1876

PILE 784 H400390-06 (Soil)

Analyte	Result	MDL	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Batch	Analyst	Analyzed	Method	Notes
			Cardina	l Laborat	ories					
Inorganic Compounds										
Chloride	32.0		16.0	mg/kg	4	4020713	AP	10-Feb-14	4500-CI-B	
Organic Compounds										
TPH 418.1	213		100	mg/kg	10	4021005	CK	10-Feb-14	418.1	
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA	<u>Method 8021</u>				····				···	
Benzene*	ND		0.050	mg/kg	50	4020609	MS	07-Feb-14	8021B	
Toluene*	ND		0.050	mg/kg	50	4020609	MS	07-Fcb-14	8021B	
Ethylbenzene*	ND		0.050	mg/kg	50	4020609	MS	07-Feb-14	802113	
Total Xylenes*	ND		0.150	mg/kg	50	4020609	MS	07-Feb-14	8021B	
Total BTEX	ND		0.300	mg/kg	50	4020609	MS	07-Feb-14	8021B	
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID)		V	119%	89.4	-126	4020609	MS	07-Feb-14	8021B	
Petroleum Hydrocarbons by GC FID										
GRO C6-C10	ND		10.0	mg/kg	1	4020608	ms	07-Feb-14	8015B	
DRO >C10-C28	12.6		10.0	mg/kg	1	4020608	ms	07-Feb-14	8015B	
Surrogate: 1-Chloropetune	*****		97.2 %	65.2-	140	4020608	ms	07-Feb-14	8015B	-
Surrogate: 1-Chloropetadecane			101 %	63.6-	154	4020608	ms	07-Feb-14	8015B	

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene



INDUSTRIAL ECOSYSTEMS

Project: 3F3

Reported:

49 CR 3150

Project Number: 2078

28-Feb-14 12:50

AZTEC NM, 87410

Project Manager: MARCELLA MARQUEZ

Fax To: (505) 632-1876

PILE 802 H400390-07 (Soil)

Analyte	Result	MDL.	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Batch	Analyst	Analyzed	Method	Notes
			Cardina	l Laborat	ories					
Inorganic Compounds										
Chloride	240		16.0	mg/kg	4	4020713	AP	10-Feb-14	4500-CI-B	·
Organic Compounds										
TPH 418.1	296		100	mg/kg	10	4021005	CK	10-Feb-14	418.1	
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA	Method 8021	<u></u>								
Benzene*	ND		0.050	mg/kg	50	4020609	MS	07-Feb-14	8021B	
Toluene*	ND		0.050	mg/kg	50	4020609	MS	07-Feb-14	8021B	
Ethylbenzene*	ND		0.050	mg/kg	50	4020609	MS	07-Feb-14	8021B	
Total Xylenes*	ND		0.150	mg/kg	50	4020609	MS	07-Feb-14	8021B	
Total BTEX	ND		0.300	mg/kg	50	4020609	MS	07-Feb-14	8021B	
Surrogute: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID)		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	115%	89.4	126	4020609	MS	07-Feb-14	8021B	
Petroleum Hydrocarbons by GC FID										
GRO C6-C10	ND		10.0	mg/kg	1	4020608	ms	07-Feb-14	8015B	
DRO >C10-C28	ND ND		0.01	mg/kg	<u> </u>	4020608	ms	07-Feb-14	8015B	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane			86.8 %	65.2-	140	4020608	ms	07-Feb-14	8015B	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane			88.2 %	63.6-	154	4020608	ms	07-Feb-14	8015B	

Green Analytical Laboratories

% Dry Solids	94.3	%	I	B402164	LLG	24-Feb-14	EPA 160,3	Hi
Total Metals by ICP								
Arsenic	ND	10.0 mg/kg dry	100	B402159	IGS	25-Feb-14	EPA6010 B	
Barium	155	1.00 mg/kg dry	100	B402159	JGS	25-Feb-14	EPA6010 B	
Cadmium	ND	5.00 mg/kg dry	100	B402159	JGS	25-Feb-14	EPA6010 B	
Chromium	ND	5.00 mg/kg dry	100	B402159	JGS	25-Feb-14	EPA6010 B	
Lead	ND	10.0 mg/kg dry	100	B402159	JGS	25-Feb-14	EPA6010 B	

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardwalf toology and clears's exclusive invested for any clear arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by clerk for analysis. All clears, including those for nopligence any other cause whateverer shall be deemed without unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall cardinal be liable for including, and consequential clamages including, without finitions, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by clerk as substitutes, affiliates or successors arising out of or robated to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, repairtless of whether such claims is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey & Kuna

Reported:

28-Feb-14 12:50



Analytical Results For:

INDUSTRIAL ECOSYSTEMS

49 CR 3150

AZTEC NM, 87410

Project: JFJ

Project Number: 2078

Project Manager: MARCELLA MARQUEZ

Fax To: (505) 632-1876

PILE 802 H400390-07 (Soil)

Analyte	Result	Reporting MDL Limit	Units	Dilution	Batch	Analyst	Analyzed	Method	Notes
		Green Anal	ytical Lab	oratories					
Total Metals by ICP									
Selenium	ND	20.0	mg/kg dry	100	B402159	JGS	25-Feb-14	EPA6010 B	
Silver	ND	5.00	mg/kg dry	100	B402159	JGS	25-Feb-14	EPA6010 B	
Total Mercury by CVAA									
Mercury	0.559	0.103	mg/kg dry	485	B402182	JGS	26-Feb-14	EPA7471	M5

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

ever shall be deemed waked unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be labele for on, businesse intorruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, RS subsidiaries, efficiency or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the cardinal heritance by

Celey L. Keine



INDUSTRIAL ECOSYSTEMS

49 CR 3150

AZTEC NM, 87410

Project: JFJ

Project Number: 2078

Project Manager: MARCELLA MARQUEZ

Fax To: (505) 632-1876

Reported:

28-Feb-14 12:50

PILE 822 H400390-08 (Soil)

Analyte	Result	MDL	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Batch	Analysi	Analyzed	Method	Notes
			Cardina	l Laborat	tories	· <u>-</u>				_
Inorganic Compounds										
Chloride	64.0		16.0	ing/kg	4	4020713	AP	10-Feb-14	4500-CI-B	
Organic Compounds										
TPH 418.1	337		100	mg/kg	10	4021005	CK	10-Feb-14	418.1	
Volatile Organic Compounds by EP	A Method 8021					<u> </u>				
Benzene*	ND		0.050	mg/kg	50	4020609	MS	07-Feb-14	8021B	
Toluene*	ND		0.050	mg/kg	50	4020609	MS	07-Feb-14	8021B	
Ethylben/ene*	NĐ		0.050	mg/kg	50	4020609	MS	07-Feb-14	802113	
Total Xylenes*	ND		0.150	mg/kg	50	4020609	MS	07-Feb-14	8021B	
Total BTEX	NDND		0.300	mg/kg	50	4020609	MS	07-Feb-14	8021B	
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID)			119%	89.4	-126	4020609	MS	07-Feb-14	8021B	
Petroleum Hydrocarbons by GC FII	<u> </u>			<u>_</u> _						
GRO C6-C10	ND		10.0	mg/kg	1	4020608	ıns	07-Fcb-14	8015B	
DRO >C10-C28	34.9	- · · -	0.01	mg/kg	1	4020608	ms	07-Feb-14	8015B	
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane			91.8%	65.2	-140	4020608	ms	07-Feb-14	8015B	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane			95.4 %	63.6	-154	4020608	ms	07-Feb-14	8015B	

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

ror any claim artsing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by disent for analyses. All claims, excluding those for negligible wheel by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential of by client, its subsidiances, affailables or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of who mittled above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. Industing, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiar claims is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the temples identified above. This report sh

Celeg & Kune



INDUSTRIAL ECOSYSTEMS

49 CR 3150

AZTEC NM, 87410

Project: JFJ

Project Number: 2078

Project Manager: MARCELLA MARQUEZ

Fax To: (505) 632-1876

Reported:

28-Feb-14 12:50

PILE 824 H400390-09 (Soil)

Analyte	Result	MDL	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Batch	Analyst	Analyzed	Method	Notes
			Cardina	l Laborat	tories					
Inorganic Compounds										
Chloride	16.0		16.0	mg/kg	4	4020713	AP	10-Feb-14	4500-CI-B	
Organic Compounds										
TPH 418.1	120		100	mg/kg	10	4021005	CK	10-Feb-14	418.1	
Volatile Organic Compounds by EP.	A Method 802	1						****		
Benzene*	ND		0.050	mg/kg	50	4020609	MS	07-Feb-14	8021B	
Toluene*	ND		0.050	mg⁄kg	50	4020609	MS	07-Feb-14	8021B	
Ethylbenzene*	ND		0.050	mg/kg	50	4020609	MS	07-Feb-14	8021B	
Total Xylenes*	ND		0.150	mg/kg	50	4020609	MS	07-Fcb-14	8021B	
Total BTEX	ND		0.300	mg/kg	50	4020609	MS	07-Feb-14	8021B	
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID)			115 %	89.4	-126	4020609	MS	07-Feb-14	8021B	
Petroleum Hydrocarbons by GC FI	<u> </u>									
GRO C6-C10	ND		10.0	mg/kg	1	4020608	ms	07-Feb-14	8015B	
DRO >C10-C28	ND		10.0	mg/kg		4020608	ms	07-Fcb-14	8015B	
Surrogate: 1-Chlarooctane			95.2 %	65.2	-140	4020608	ms	07-Fch-14	8015B	
Surrogate: 1-Chlarooctadecane			97.3 %	63.6	-154	4020608	ms	07-Fcb-14	8015B	

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability also Lamington, Curronness accompany and control count country and country and

Celey D. Keine



INDUSTRIAL ECOSYSTEMS

49 CR 3150

AZTEC NM, 87410

Project: JFJ

Project Number: 2078

Project Manager: MARCELLA MARQUEZ

Fax To: (505) 632-1876

Reported:

28-Feb-14 12:50

PILE 856 H400390-10 (Soil)

Analyte	Result	MDL	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Batch	Analyst	Analyzed	Method	Notes
			Cardina	l Laborat	ories	_				
Inorganic Compounds										
Chloride	112		16.0	mg/kg	4	4020713	AP	10-Feb-14	4500-CI-B	
Organic Compounds										
ТРН 418.1	371		100	mg/kg	10	4021005	CK	10-Feb-14	418.1	
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA	Method 8021									
Benzene*	ND		0.050	mg/kg	50	4020609	MS	07-Feb-14	8021B	
Tolurne*	ND		0.050	mg/kg	50	4020609	MS	07-Feb-14	80213	
Ethylbenzene*	ND		0.050	mg/kg	50	4020609	MS	07-Feb-14	8021B	
Total Xylenes*	ND		0.150	mg/kg	50	4020609	MS	07-Feb-14	8021B	
Total BTEX	ND	·····•	0.300	mg/kg	50	4020609	MS	07-Feb-14	802163	
Surrogate: 4-Bromoftworohenzene (PID)			118%	89.4-	126	4020609	MS	07-Feb-14	8021B	
Petroleum Hydrocarbons by GC FIL)									
GRO C6-C10	ND		10.0	mg/kg	1	4020608	ms	07-Feb-14	8015B	
DRO >C10-C28	11.6	·	10.0	mg/kg	1	4020608	ms	07-Feb-14	8015B	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane			99.1%	65.2-	140	4020608	ms	07-Feb-14	8015B	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane			102 %	63.6-	154	4020608	ms	07-Feb-14	8015B	

Green Analytical Laboratories

General Chemistry								
% Dry Solids	90.3	%	1	B402164	LLG	24-Feb-14	EPA160.3	н
Total Metals by ICP		<u></u>					-	
Arsenic	ND	10.0 mg/kg dry	001	B402159	JGS	25-Feb-14	EPA6010 B	
Barium	348	1.00 mg/kg dry	100	B402159	JGS	25-Feb-14	EPA6010 B	
Cadmium	ND	5.00 mg/kg dry	100	B402159	JGS	25-Feb-14	EPA6010 B	
Chromium	20.0	5.00 mg/kg dry	100	B402159	JGS	25-Feb-14	EPA6010 B	
Lead	ND	10.0 mg/kg dry	100	B402159	JGS	25-Feb-14	EPA6010 B	

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damagics. Cardinal's liability and clients, and clients, and clients, including those for negligence and any other cause shaktopever shall be deemed waved unless made in writing and received by Cardinal widerin thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be lacele for incidental or consequential damages, includingly, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by Client, its authorities, authorities or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of schedulers, activities and on the approximation of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey L. Keena

Reported:

28-Feb-14 12:50



Analytical Results For:

INDUSTRIAL ECOSYSTEMS

49 CR 3150

AZTEC NM, 87410

Project: JFJ

Project Number: 2078

Project Manager: MARCELLA MARQUEZ

Fax To: (505) 632-1876

PILE 856

H400390-10 (Soil)

Analyte	Result	Reporting MDL Limit	Units	Dilution	Batch	Analyst	Analyzed	Method	Notes
		Green Ana	lytical Labo	ratories					
Total Metals by ICP									
Selenium	ND	20.0	mg/kg dry	100	B402159	JGS	25-Feb-14	EPA6010 B	
Silver	ND	5.00	mg/kg dry	100	B402159	IGS	25-Feb-14	EPA6010 B	
Total Mercury by CVAA							_		
Mercury	ND	0.106	mg/kg dry	480	B402182	JGS	26-Feb-14	EPA7471	

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Kuna



INDUSTRIAL ECOSYSTEMS

49 CR 3150

AZTEC NM, 87410

Project: JFJ

Project Number: 2078

Project Manager: MARCELLA MARQUEZ

Fax To: (505) 632-1876

Reported:

28-Feb-14 12:50

COMP 777 & 784

H400390-11 (Soil)

Analyte	Result	Reportin MDL Lim		Dilution	Batch	Analyst	Analyzed	Method	Notes
		Green An	alytical Lab	oratories					
General Chemistry									
% Dry Solids	93.9		%	1	B402164	LLG	24-Feb-14	EPA160.3	HI
Total Metals by ICP									
Arsenic	ND	10.) mg/kg dry	100	8402159	JG\$	25-Feb-14	EPA6010 B	
Barium	169	0.1) mg/kg dry	100	B402159	JGS	25-Feb-14	EPA6010 B	
Cadmium	ND	5.0) mg/kg dry	100	B402159	JGS	25-Feb-14	EPA6010 B	
Chromium	ND	5.0) mg/kg dry	100	B402159	JGS	25-Feb-14	EPA6010 B	
Lend	ND	10.) mg/kg dry	100	B402159	JGS	25-Feb-14	EPA6010 B	
Selenium	ND	20.) mg/kg dry	100	B402159	JGS	25-Feb-14	EPA6010 B	
Silver	ND	5.0) mg/kg dry	100	B402159	JG\$	25-Feb-14	EPA6010 B	
Total Mercury by CVAA									
Mercury	ND	0.10	5 mg/kg dry	495	B402182	1C2	26-Feb-14	EPA7471	

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE MOTE: Liability and Damages. Cordinal's liability and client's enclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be finited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whiteovers shall be deemed washed unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (20) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall cardinal be liable for encidence or consequential damages, whichings, white washed in the contract of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of substitiones, affaits or successions acting out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of substitiones affaits or succession acting out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claims is based upon any of the above stated restoral or otherwise. Results relate only to the services hereunder by Cardinal above the services of the services of the services of the services hereunder by Cardinal above the services of the services hereunder by Cardinal above the services are services hereunder by Cardinal above the services have been serviced by the services of the services have been serviced by the services of the services have been serviced by the services of the services of the services of the services of the services have been serviced by the services of the

Celey D. Keene



INDUSTRIAL ECOSYSTEMS

Project: JFJ

Reported:

49 CR 3150

Project Number: 2078

28-Feb-14 12:50

AZTEC NM, 87410

Project Manager: MARCELLA MARQUEZ

Fax To: (505) 632-1876

COMP 822 & 824

H400390-12 (Soil)

Analyte	Result	MDL	Reporting Limit	Units	Dilution	Batch	Analyst	Analyzed	Method	Notes
		G	reen Anal	ytical Labo	ratories					
General Chemistry										
% Dry Solids	91.8			%	i	B402164	LLG	24-Feb-14	EPA 160.3	HI
Total Metals by ICP										
Arsenic	ND		10.0	mg/kg dry	100	B402159	JGS	25-Feb-14	EPA6010 B	
Barium	174		1.00	mg/kg dry	100	B402159	JGS	25-Feb-14	EPA6010 B	
Cadmium	ND		5.00	mg/kg dry	100	B402159	3GS	25-Feb-14	EPA6010 B	
Chromium	5.09		5.00	mg/kg dry	100	B402159	JGS	25-Feb-14	EPA6010 B	
Lead	ND		10.0	mg/kg dry	100	B402159	JGS	25-Feb-14	EPA6010 B	
Selenium	ND		20.0	mg/kg dry	100	13402159	JGS	25-Feb-14	EPA6010 B	
Silver	ND		5.00	mg/kg dry	100	B402159	3GS	25-Feb-14	EPA6010 B	
Total Mercury by CVAA										
Mercury	ND		0.108	mg/kg dry	495	D402182	JGS	26-Feb-14	EPA7471	

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

whatsoever shall be deemed waked unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, anitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by Cardinal, regardless of whether such any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results retake only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene



INDUSTRIAL ECOSYSTEMS

49 CR 3150 **AZTEC NM, 87410** Project: JFJ

Project Number: 2078

Project Manager: MARCELLA MARQUEZ

Reported: 28-Feb-14 12:50

Fax To: (505) 632-1876

COMP 777,784,822,824,802,856

H400390-13 (Soil)

Analyte	Result	Reportin MDL Lim	g L Units	Dilution	Batch	Anatyst	Analyzed	Method	Notes
		Green An	alytical Lab	oratorics					
General Chemistry									
% Dry Solids	92.4		%	1	B402164	LLG	24-Feb-14	EPA160.3	Н1
Soluble (DI Water Extraction)	_								<u> </u>
Alkalinity, Total	113	10.0) mg/kg dry	4	B402190	ABP	25-Feb-14	2320 B	HI
Chloride	99.6	40.0) mg/kg dry	4	B402189	ABP	25-Feb-14	4500-CI- C	
Sulfate	5710	864	mg/kg dry	80	B402188	ABP	26-Feb-14	4500-SO42- E	
Saturated Paste Extraction									
Culcium	492	10.0) mg/kg dry	10	B402197	JGS	27-Feb-14	EPA200.7	
Conductivity	3530		umhos/cm	1	B402201	JAW	27-Feb-14	ASA#9 10-3.3	
Magnesium	141	10.0) mg/kg dry	10	B402197	JGS	27-Feb-14	EPA200.7	
Potassium	10.1	10.0) mg/kg dry	10	B402197	JGS	27-Feb-14	EPA200.7	
SAR	2.77		[blank]	ı	B402197	JGS	27-Feb-14	Calculation	
Sodium	271	10.0) mg/kg dry	10	B402197	JGS	27-Feb-14	EPA200.7	

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE HOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability or shall be devened washed unless mades in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be lattle for inclose

Celey D. Kune



Phone Number: 505 · 632 · 1782

Email: Marcela@ industrio

KUSH Klease

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RI	<u>ECORD</u>	Page / of /
NOTES:		
Ensure proper container packaging.	Table 1. – Matrix Type	FOR GALUSE ONIA
2) Ship samples promptly following collection.	1 = Surface Water, 2 = Ground Water	GAL JOB #
3) Designate Sample Reject Disposition.	3 = Soil/Sediment, 4 = Rinsate, 5 = Oil	
PO# 2072	n = Waste, 7 = Other (Specify)	1
Project Name: JF J	Samplers Signature:	h

Lab Name: Green Ana	lytical Labor			70) 24	7-4220	[7,5	X (9	70) 2	147	1227					Ana	dyse:	s Require	:d		2, 3.	
Address: 75 Suitle S	Street, Duran	go, CO 813	03		WWW	.gree	nana						ł	E	\mathcal{C}	H				6.30 m	<u>ب</u> د.م
	Colle	ction	1	Miscell	ancous			Pres	зегун	live	(s)		ļ	D C	$\widetilde{\mathcal{D}}$	Ž,	177	}	}		
Sample ID H400390	Date	Time	Collected by: (Init.)	Matrix Type From Table 1	No. of Comainers	Sample Filtered? V/N	Unpreserved (Ice Only)	IINO3	HCI.	H2SO-I	NAOE	Other (Specify)	1-814-401	DROGERO-8	BYEX-80	UNBride - 3	Total RCRitzMu			Co	ициенs
Pile S	26/14	10:10	RC	3	1	N							\checkmark	V		7					
		10:30		1	1	1							1	100	أمرا	V					
		10:50							Ī			1	1	1		1					
		05:11											1	1	✓	*					
יותר ו	17	11:45													/	/					
784		12:40					1						V	أسمنا							
802		1:160		11									7	1	-		V		1		
822	1	1:30		11	1-1							1	V	1							
824		1:45		11							İ		1./	1	,		7				
o. V 856		2:00		1	V	W	/			_			7	V					1	4	
Relinguished by:		1CA-SEA	1	Date:	: -6-1		Tim	: ::/e	1	Récu	syfin	by:	Ma	Leg	V/1		<u> </u>	 	1201	1/0/14	Time: 01/10
(Lipspis) c4 ha	160	<i></i>	3	Daty:	01/4	- /	Tiry		$\widehat{\Omega}$	R	ived	b :=	7	11	Ú,				12310	10/114	TH 430
Sumply Reject: [] Return	Disposo	1 1 Store (3	0 Days)	011	~ [• •]		100		1/	المرائز	1444 1732		ب آ		3/1_ 1		7/21	U II	2 DI	·)	3.2%
Mumil	1.com			54 J (J	114	16	VU	•	/ \ 64	rel	رق		7	<u>C</u> (1			14/	leur	100	(2)	3.28 7/14 11:1



CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

	101 East Marland, Ho (575) 393-2326 FAX (Q	\ 									·	
Company Name	" IEL							in the	2 =	Ma.	81	LL TO		<u> </u>			L	ANAL	YSI	RE	QUE	ST			
Project Manage	m. Marcella	2_						F	·.O.	#:		Z078		O	-		3								
Address:	49 CR 3150								Con	npan	y:			\sim	}	١,	3	X				ļ	Ì		
city: A Z	tec	State: NW	Zip:	8	ブ	110	>	٦,		 1:				6010	[{	10 Ph	1 1	'	['	1	i [ĺ	1	. [
	5-632-1782							-	١dd	ress	:			13	ľ	17	<u> </u>	700		{ ·		1	ı		i
Project #:		Project Owner							ity	:				14	ļ	17)	~		•)	}		
Project Name:	3F7		<u> </u>						Stat			Zip:] /	}	l'ans)	}		
Project Location								-+		ne #		<u></u>		8mh	İ	ļ,	Ì	af,				1	1		
Sampler Name:									ax		<u> </u>			1 2	i	1 3	ì	Ü	İ	Ì		i	- (. 1
FOR LAB USE ONLY			П	\neg		140	(TRI)		_	RES	ERV	SAMPL	NG	18	1	12.0	}	toor		}		} }	ł		1
MATTEL NERS						SLUDGE	OTHER:	ACID/BASE:	OTHER:	DATE 21414	TIME	1 XX TO 1/2 CA		1 Cation	V EC	1 SAR (14									
PLEASE NOTE: Listing and Damages. Continues habiting and clearly, exclusive remindy for any clear arrang whether based in analysis. At clears, including store for readjoints and any other cause whether exists the decread waved unless make in searches. In the event what Couchrist to table for incolorable or consequented drawages, including whose harvance in transaction produces are applicated or automatical produces are including whose harvance to Couchrist reportance of searches to Couchrist reportance to Couchrist reportance to Couchrist reportance to Couchrist reportance to Couchrist reportance to Couchrist reportance to Couchrist reportance to Couchrist reportance to Couchrist reportance to Couchrist reportance to Couchrist reportance to Couchrist reportance to Couchrist reportance to Couchrist reportance to Couchrist reportance to Couchrist reportance to Couchrist reportance to						ndaunda Sa maga	ng and r	05 OF 1	ed by C ulle, or !	erdinal bas of :	estren 30 days af profes encursed by	Phone R	esult:	DY		No No	Addi	Eav #		20//	(4)	co	ph		
aimdamisa c											<i>\\\</i>	aue	~\ 5	10		8	Á	_	. 1	-					
<u> </u>	Time:											1 /	Na	u	XX.	a.	(`k	2/2	21/14	1			Í	
•	belivered By: (Circle One) Cool in the property of the proper				Inte	ct	ŀ	C		KED BY: tials)		REMARKS: (Added an analysea, 2/20/14) as per Marcella. Ch 2/21/14													

[†] Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to (575) 393-2326